[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY or Licensing Sub-Committee
WOLVERHAMPTON .
COUNCIL 20 April 2017
Time 10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory

Venue Committee Room 1 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Clir Alan Bolshaw (Lab)
Labour Conservative

Clir Rita Potter
ClIr Keith Inston

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Mike Hooper, Democratic Services Officer
Tel/Email mike.hooper@wolverhampton.gov.uk, 01902 551250
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2" floor, St Peter's Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

Agenda


http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for Absence
2 Declarations of Interest
3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Review of a Premises Licence in

Respect of Bond Street Tavern Public House, 14 Bond Street,
Wolverhampton, WV2 4AS (Pages 3 - 98)

Agenda



CITY or
WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Report Title

Wards Affected

Accountable Strategic
Director

Originating service

Accountable officer(s)

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 3

Licensing Sub-Committee
20 April 2017

Licensing Act 2003 — Application for a
Review of a Premises Licence in respect of
Bond Street Tavern Public House, 14 Bond
Street, Wolverhampton, WV2 4AS

St Peters

Kevin O’Keefe — Director of Governance

Licensing Services

Jo Till Section Leader (Licensing)
Tel 01902 550189
Email Joanne.till@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation for action or decision:

The Licensing Sub-Committee is requested to consider this application for a review of a

premises licence.

Page 3


mailto:Joanne.till@wolverhampton.gov.uk

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.0

4.1

4.2

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose of Report

To submit for consideration by the Sub-Committee an application for a review of a premises
licence.

Background

The current premises licence is attached at Appendix 1.

Review Application

An application was received from West Midlands Police on 24 February 2017 for a review
of the premises licence in respect of Bond Street Tavern Public House, 14 Bond Street,
Wolverhampton, WV2 4AS. The premises are situated in St Peters ward and a location
plan is attached at Appendix 2.

A copy of the review application is attached at Appendix 3. The review has been brought
in support of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety and Prevention of Public
Nuisance licensing objectives. Supporting evidence is detailed within the review
application.

Representations have been received from the following:

e Licensing Authority
e Public Health
o Other persons

These representations can be found at Appendices 4-7.
The notice of review has been properly served on all the Responsible Authorities. The
Council has complied with the legislative process and displayed the appropriate notice at

the premises and on its website as required, when the application for review was made.

The applicant for review, the current premise licence holder, and those who have made
representations have all been invited to attend the review hearing.

Legal Implications

Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, as amended states that a responsible authority or
any other person may apply to the relevant Licensing Authority for a review of a licence.

The Licensing Sub-Committee when determining an application for review, pursuant to
Section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 has power to take any of the following steps (if any)
as it considers necessary for the promotion of the “licensing objectives” which are listed at
4.3.

(@)  Modify the conditions of the licence;

(b)  Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;

Page 4



4.3

4.4

5.0

5.1

5.2

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

(c) Remove the designated premises supervisor;

(d)  Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months;
(e) Revoke the licence.

The four licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance;
The protection of children from harm.

In addition, regard shall be had to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Wolverhampton City Council’s Licensing Policy
Statement. [JB/28032017/G]

Human Rights and Equalities Implications

This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the
residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in Section 4 of this report
may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or may have
impact upon the day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the premises.

Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the
right to respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes business
premises). This right may be interfered with by the Council on a number of grounds
including the protection of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol — Article 1 —
also provides that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions
and shall not be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest and conditions
provided for by law. Members must accordingly make a decision which is proportionate to
the hearing and endeavour to find a balance between the rights of
[...]
ions: 1000 to 0430 hrs on Christmas Eve, Boxing day

and Sundays of Bank holiday weekends. On
New Year’s Eve - from the end of permitted
hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of permitted
hours on New Year's Day.

Recorded Music

Sunday to Saturday 1000 to 0400 hours

Seasonal Variations: 1000 to 0430 hrs on Christmas Eve, Boxing day
and Sundays of Bank holiday weekends. On
New Year’s Eve - from the end of permitted
hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of permitted
hours on New Year's Day.

Page 7



3. Name of the Designated Premises Supervisor if the sale of alcohol is involved

Derrick Minott
Personal Licence Number — LBH-PER-N-0098
Issued by London Borough of Hackney

4. Is access to the premises by children restricted or prohibited

Provision only as prohibited or restricted under the Licensing Act 2003.

5. Name, (registered) address of the holder of the premises licence

Lorraine & Derrick Ltd
2022 Wenlock Road
London

N1 7GU

Page 8




Mandatory Licensing Conditions (Licensing Act 2003)

Mandatory conditions as required by the Act will apply to the licence.

It is the responsibility of the Premises Licence Holder and the Designated Premises Supervisor
to ensure that they are conversant and compliant with all current mandatory conditions in
relation the Licensing Act 2003.

Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

General Licensing Objectives:

The four licensing objectives will be promoted as outlined below to ensure a safe environment is
provided for customers and staff.

Prevention of Crime & Disorder:

A clear notice will be displayed outside indicating licensable hours and last entry time.
Capacity will be 150.

Last entry time will be 03:00.

A CCTV system with recording equipment will be installed. The system is to be operational at all
times that the venue is open to the public. Sufficient staff will be trained to use the system. All
recorded images should be made available for inspection as soon as is practicable upon
request by an Officer 
[...]
address

Allnspectar 4344 Davies
West Midlands Police,
Central Police Station,
Bilston Street,
Wolverhampton

WV1 3AA

Telephone number (if any)

101 ext 871 3283/ 01902 649085

E-mail address (optional)

wv_licensing @west-midlands.pnn.police.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please tick one or more boxes v/
1) the prevention of crime and disorder
2) public safety X
3) the prevention of public nuisance
4} the protection of children from harm ]

App Review_NEW FORM 2012_V1_RVE Page 15



APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A Wolverham pton
PREMISES LICENCE OR CLUB PREMISES City, Council &

UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)

Police are defined as a ‘Responsible Authority’ under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such
have a statutory obligation to ensure that licensed premises comply with the requirements of
the act and the operating schedule relating to that venue.

The ‘Bond Street Tavern’ public house is situated on Bond Street, Wolverhampton. It is an
inner city centre property, which has a patron capacity of 150. The hours of trading are
Sunday to Saturday 10:00 - 04.00 and alcohol sales are between 10:00 and 03.30. This does
not include seasonal variations.

The patron area is on one floor that includes a garden at the rear. There is only one
entrance/exit that is situated at the front of the building.

On 19th January 2017 Lorraine and Derrick Ltd applied to become the Premises Licence
Holder of which Derrick Minott and Lorraine Heath are the directors. An application was also
made to vary the Designated Premises Supervisor to Derrick Minott with immediate effect.

In response, police objected to the Premises License Holder application on the grounds that
that is their belief that Ms Lorraine Heath forms part of the company’s management team and
will therefore play a supervisory role at the venue. The Wolverhampton Licensing Committee
had refused Ms Heath’s appli
[...]
ern’, however we cannot continue to support this venue where there is a total
disregard of the licensing objectives. Activity at the venue presents a serious risk to public
safety. The venue management will state that they believe they are already doing all that
they can to meet the licensing objectives of public safety and the prevention of crime and
disorder.

The venue has had ample opportunities to meet the licensing objectives and a failure to do so
have left the police with no option but to seek a full revocation of its license and the removal
of Mr Minott as the Designated Premises Supervisor.

Please tick v yes

App Review_NEW FORM 2012_V1_RVE Page 17



APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A Wolverham pton
PREMISES LICENCE OR CLUB PREMISES ity Council s

UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

Have you made an application for review relating to the
premises before X

If yes please state the date of that application

If you have made representations before relating to the premises please state what they were
and when you made them:

11" June 2013 (in previous name of The Greyhound) — License revoked

App Review_NEW FORM 2012_V1_RVE Page 18



PREMISES LICENCE OR CLUB PREMISES
UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A Wolverham pto n
City Council -~

Please tick v/

o [ have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities X
and the premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate,
as appropriate

¢ lunderstand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my X
application will be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 3 — Signatures (please read guidance note 4)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (please read
guidance note 5). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Capacity  A/Inspector

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence
associated with this application (please read guidance note 6)

Post town Post Code

Telephone number (if any)

If you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address your e-mail address
(optional) wv_licensing @ west-midlands.pnn.police.uk

Notes for Guidance

1. A responsible authority includes the local police, fire and rescue authority and other

statutory bodies which exercise specific functions in the local area.

The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.

3. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems which are
included in the grounds for review if available.

4. The application form must be signed.

5. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided
that they have actual authority to do so.

6. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

1

App Review_NEW FORM 2012_VI1_RVE Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 4

CITY oF

WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Miss J Till

Licensing Service

City of Wolverhampton Council
St Peter's Square
Wolverhampton

WV1 1DA

PRE 1231
24 March 2017

Dear Miss Till

Application for a Review of a Premises Licence under Licensing Act 2003
Bond Street Tavern, 14 Bond Street, Wolverhampton WV2 4AS

| write on behalf of the Licensing Authority as a responsible authority. | write in support of
the above review application made by Chief Constable of West Midlands Police.
Representations are made against the crime and disorder, public safety and the prevention
of public nuisance, licensing objectives and the failure of the current management of the
premises to promote these licensing objectives.

The premises licence holder, Lorraine and Derrick Ltd (Derrick Minott being the sole Director
of the Limited Company and the designated Premises Supervisor) together with the
management of the premises have not demonstrated they are operating in accordance with
the premises licence and therefore are not promoting the licensing objectives of crime and
disorder, public safety and the prevention of public nuisance.

The issues raised by the Police relate to drugs, knives, noise and safety of the public. This
shows a blatant disregard to the licensing objectives by the premises licence holder and the
management of the premises.

If Councillors are satisfied that illegal activities have taken place at the premises and are in
breach of promoting the licensing objectives, the Licensing Authority would request the
Licensing Sub-Committee ensure these issues are addressed by considering modification of
the current premises licence in accordance with Section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 and
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 182 of the Act together with City of
Wolverhampton Council's Statement of Licensing Policy.

City of Wolverhampton Council @ wolverhampton.gov.uk

Licensing Services .
Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, © @WolvesCouncil

Wolverhampton WV1 1DA Page 89 @ WolverhamptonToday

D1ES2703.WK4.docx 2016



Councillors may conclude from the evidence given within the review application and at the
hearing in order to promote the licensing objectives it is necessary to suspend or revoke the
licence due to the serious nature of the breaches at the premises putting public safety at
risk.

The Licensing Authority fully supports the review application brought by the West Midlands
Police and concludes the above issues should be resolved in order to promote the licensing
objectives of crime and disorder, public safety and the prevention of public nuisance.

| shall be in attendance at the hearing should Councillors have any questions or require any
further assistance.

Yours sincerely

E Moreton
Section Leader Licensing
On behalf of the Licensing Authority

Direct: 01902 555033
Email: licensing@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Copies: Premises Licence Holder / Designated Premises Licence Holder

Page 90



APPENDIX 5

CITY or
WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Anita Chonk
Licensing Officer, Education & Enterprise
City of Wolverhampton Council

24 March 2017
Dear Anita,
Bond Street Tavern, 14 Bond Street, WV2 4AS - Review of Prem ises Licence

Thankyou for your email dated 24/02/2017 in reference to the request made by West
Midlands Police to review the premises licence for Bond Street Tavern.

| have reviewed the documentation put forward by West Midlands Police and would support
the request to review the premises licence under the licensing objectives of:

e The prevention of crime and disorder
e Public safety
e The prevention of public nuisance

The evidence put forward by West Midlands Police is very concerning, this is further
exacerbated by the fact that West Midlands Police has actively engaged the relevant parties
to seek an amicable way forward which has clearly been disregarded.

Public Health has recently created a risk rating tool to assist the role it plays in the licensing
decision making process. The tool provides a rating based on a number of data sets
affecting the area. Please see risk rating summary below:

Ward of premises St.Peters
In CIZ No
Overall rating for ward

Overall rating for LSOA

Supporting comments

The premises in question is located within one of the most concerning geographical
areas to Public Health, with an overall risk rating of HIGH. St.Peters has the lowest
rating compared to all wards in the city when viewed against a number of data sets.
Key points to be noted for St. Peters:

> highest risk out of all 20 wards when looking at key data sets
» 6" highest risk LSOA (Lower Super Output Area) out of 158
» _amongst the highest levels of deprivation across the city

@ wolverhampton.gov.uk
City of Wolverhampton Council Page 91 © @WolvesCouncil
@ WolverhamptonToday



Y

over 220 licences grante
[...]
omplaint.

| feel that the damage these issues are doing to the excellent reputation of our company in the
Wolverhampton area may soon become irreparable. As | am sure you are aware today's economic market
is tough, maintaining a high level of safety for our staff and patrons is of paramount importance. Ensuring
that our customers enjoy their time at our establishment is at the top of our service standards, but with
recent events beyond our control | fear our loyal and regular customer base may begin to search farther-a-
field for their entertainment.

| would like to thank you for taking the time to consider our complaint and should we be able to assist you
further in anyway please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely

David Whitehouse
Acting General Manager

Page 96



APPENDIX 7

GOSSCHALKS

SOLICITORS
BY EMAIL AND POST Please ask for: Richard Taylor
Licensing Department D"e:;z‘ei:f
Wolverhampton City Council Ourref: RJT/MIM /098454.23189
Civic Centre (Reception 14) vour e #GS1264155
our rer.

St Peters Square
Wolverhampton WV1 1DA

Date: 8 March 2017

Dear Sirs,

Re: Licensing Act 2003 - Review Proceedings
Bond Street Tavern Public House, 14 Bond Street, Wolverhampton WV2 4AS

We act on behalf of Ei Group plc (formerly Enterprise Inns Pic). Our client is the freeholder owner
of these premises and has received a copy of the application for review of the premises licence
issued behalf of the Chief Constable of West Midlands Police and dated 24t February 2017.

We would be grateful if you would accept this letter as a formal representation on behalf of our
client.

Ei Group plc owns around 5000 public houses in England and Wales. Over 95% of those premises
are the subject of lease/tenancy agreements by which the tenant operates his/her/its own
business out of our client’s premises. The lease/tenancy agreement makes it clear that all
operational responsibility for the premises lies with the tenant. The Bond Street Tavern is the
subject of a 5 year lease agreement in favour of Lorraine and Derrick Limited.

Please note, that we take a wholly neutral stance with regard to the allegations against our client’s
tenant raised in the application for review. As our client has no operational responsibility for the
premises, it cannot comment upon those allegations.

The representation made relates to the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder.
The Police indicated within the application for review that the purpose of the application is to seek
“a full revocation of its licence and the removal of Mr Minnot as the designated premises
supervisor.” That was the position of the Police on the 24t February 2017.

We are aware, however, of developments since that statement was made by the Police. On the 3™
March 2017, the Police withdrew an objection to the transfer of the premises licence to Lorraine
and Derrick Limited. As the Committee will be aware, following Section 42 (6) Licensing Act 2003,
the Police may lodge a representation to a transfer application if it is satisfied that the exceptional

Queens Gardens, Hull, HU1 3DZ T 01482 324252 F 0870 600 5984
E info@gosschalks.co.uk W www.gosschalks.co.uk DX 11902 — Hull L \ V7, l
exce

N P qg e 9 7 Legal Practice Quality Mark

Law Society Accredited

A list of partn
This firm ic

thority under n



2/2

circumstances of the case are such that the granting of the transfer application would undermine
the crime and prevention objective.

The Police position on the 24™ February was that the licence needed to be revoked. Less than a
fortnight later, however the Police position had changed. By withdrawing the representation to
the transfer application, the Police accept that the operation of the premises by the new premises
licence holder would not undermine the crime and prevention objective. We understand that the
objection to transfer followed an undertaking given that Lorraine Heath would have no role at the
premises i.e. she would not be engaged in any operation, management or employment at the
premises.

The current position of the Police, therefore, appears to be that the operation of the premises does
not undermine the licensing objectives.

In the circumstances, the committee will need to examine the operation of the premises since the
transfer was granted i.e. in the period from 3™ March to the date upon which the review is
considered. If itis clear that the issues raised within the application for review have improved then
it would not be a proportionate response to revoke the licence. Instead, we would respectfully
submit that if there is no evidence of any difficulty at the premises in the period since the transfer
was granted then a proportionate response would be to formalise the undertaking given to the
Police upon review and impose a condition on the premises licence that Lorraine Heath would not
be engaged in any operation, management, or employment at the premises.

In the event that there has been no difficulty at the premises in the period since the transfer then
the committee could determine that the cause of the difficulties at the premises was the
involvement of Lorraine Heath. Paragraph 11.20 of the Home Office Guidance is clear that upon
review it is expected that the Licensing Authorities should seek to establish the cause or causes of
concerns identified by review application and direct the remedial action at those causes. A
condition in the terms above would clearly be directed at the cause of the difficulties and would be
a proportionate response.

At this stage, we would be grateful if you could acknowledge receipt of this representation and
advise as to the date of the hearing as our client may seek to expand upon the issues raised within
this letter of representation.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Yours faithfully

GOSSCHALKS

Queens Gardens, Hull, HUT 3DZ T 01482 324252 F 0870 600 5984
E info@gosschalks.co.uk W www.gosschalks.co.uk DX 11902 - Hull L 7 l
exce

for inspection at the obove address. Page 98 Legal Practice Quality Mark
utheo under number 61213

This firm is oulhorised and regulaled by The Solicitors Regulation Authority ur Law Society Accredited



	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Review of a Premises Licence in Respect of Bond Street Tavern Public House, 14 Bond Street, Wolverhampton, WV2 4AS
	Application for a Review of a Premises Licence Appendix 1
	Application for a Review of a Premises Licence Appendix 2
	Application for a Review of a Premises Licence Appendix 3.1
	Application for a Review of a Premises Licence Appendix 3.2
	Application for a Review of a Premises Licence Appendix 4
	Application for a Review of a Premises Licence Appendix 5
	Application for a Review of a Premises Licence Appendix 6
	Application for a Review of a Premises Licence Appendix 7




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Thursday, 20 April 2017
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee
Minutes - 20 April 2017

Attendance

Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab)

Sub-Committee Members

Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Keith Inston

Employees

Joanne Till
Sarah Hardwick
Mike Hooper
Chris Howell

Premises Licence Holder

Mr Derrick Minott
Mr Heath Thomas
Mr Kez Ali
Mr Jonathan Leon
Mr E Blake

Responsible Authorities

Acting Inspector Lee Davies
PC Gretton
Mr Charles Streeten
Mrs Elaine Moreton
Mr Richard White

Other Persons

Mr Richard Taylor
Mr Shaun Beedles
Ms Amy Wilcox
Mr Craig Dobson
Mr Chris Taylor

Section Leader, Licensing
Senior Solicitor
Democratic Services Officer
Licensing Manager (observing)

Premises Licence Holder
Solicitor
Trainee Solicitor (observing)
The Leon Group
(observing)

West Midlands Police
West Midlands Police
Brief on behalf of West Midlands Police
Section Leader (Licensing)
Public Health

Gosschalks Solicitors on behalf of Ei Group PLC
Gosschalks Solicitors on behalf of Ei Group PLC (observing)
Gosschalks Solicitors on behalf of Ei Group PLC (observing)
Casino 36
Casino 36



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Thursday, 20 April 2017
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Review of a Premises Licence in Respect 
of Bond Street Tavern Public House, 14 Bond Street, Wolverhampton, WV2 
4AS

Ms J. Till, Section Leader, Licensing, provided an outline of the application.  Mr C. 
Streeten, barrister acting on behalf of West Midlands Police, confirmed that the 
summary was accurate.

All parties agreed that the following three additional documents, which had been 
submitted to the Democratic Services Officer the previous day, could be considered 
in public session:

 Additional representation from West Midlands Police – A Witness Statement by 
PC Robin White;

 Additional representation from Mr H. Thomas, representing the Premises Licence 
Holder (PLH):
- Maplin Technical Support CCTV Install Summary, dated 2 March 2017;
- Maplin receipt for CCTV equipment;
- Maplin CCTV confirmation, dated 6 March 2017;
- CCTV Staff Training Records;
- Digital Noise Monitor information;
- Maplin receipt for radio equipment;
- Noise Level Monitor Record;
- The Leon Group – Dealing with Drug Use in the Night Time Economy;
- Bond Street Tavern search policy;
- Door Supervisor Job Description / Person Specification;
- Disorder and Drunkenness Policy;
- Dispersal Policy;
- Door Supervisors Incident Book;
- Bond Street Tavern Confirmation of Onsite Visits, 17 February to 16 April 

2017;
- CCTV stills showing door supervisors wearing hi-visibility clothing, 10-20 

March 2017;
 Additional representation from Mr H. Thomas, representing the PLH – CCTV stills 

detailing searches undertaken upon entry.

The Chair invited the Review applicant to present the application.  Mr Streeten did 
so.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question the Review 
applicant in relation to its representation.  Mr Streeten and Acting Inspector Davies 
provided responses to questions asked.

The Chair invited the PLH to make representations.  Mr Thomas, Solicitor acting on 
behalf of the PLH, did so.  The PLH confirmed that all that Mr Thomas had stated 
was correct.

The Sub-Committee adjourned for a short break at 12.02 pm.
The Hearing reconvened at 12.11 pm.

The Chair invited all parties present to question the PLH in relation to his submission.  
The PLH, Mr Thomas and and Mr Jonathan Leon of The Leon Group (premises 
security) provided responses to questions asked.

Following advice from the Council’s Senior Solicitor, one question from Mr Streeten 
was disregarded on the grounds that evidence to support it had not been disclosed.

The Chair invited the Licensing Authority to make representations.  Mrs Elaine 
Moreton, Section Leader – Licensing, did so.

The Chair invited all parties present to question the Licensing Authority in relation to 
its submission.  Mrs Moreton provided responses to questions asked.

The Chair invited Public Health to make representations.  Mr Richard White did so.

The Chair invited all parties present to question Public Health in relation to its 
submission.  Mr White provided responses to questions asked.

The Chair invited Casino 36, as Other Persons, to make representations.  Mr Craig 
Dobson and Mr Chris Taylor did so.

Following a query from the Chair, the Council’s Senior Solicitor clarified that the Sub-
Committee were not required to declare interests should they have taken part in a 
Licensing Committee site visit or a personal visit to Casino 36.

The Chair invited all parties present to question Casino 36, as Other Persons, in 
relation to its submission.  Mr Dobson and Mr Taylor provided responses to 
questions asked.

The Chair invited all parties present to make their final address.

Casino 36 as Other Persons, Public Health and the Licensing Authority all stated that 
they had nothing further to add.

Mr Thomas, on behalf of the PLH and Mr Streeten, on behalf of the Review applicant 
made closing statements.

All interested parties, with the exception of the Senior Solicitor and Democratic 
Services Officer, withdrew from the meeting to enable the Sub-Committee to 
determine the matter.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

All interested parties were invited back to the meeting and the Chair advised them of 
the decision of the Sub-Committee, which was read out in full by the Senior Solicitor.

Resolved: 

An Application was made by West Midlands Police for a review of the Premises 
Licence in respect of the Bond Street Tavern.

At the Hearing to review the Premises Licence, members of the Licensing Sub-
Committee listened carefully to all representations made by persons who spoke at 
the Hearing.   They considered all the evidence presented and found the following 
facts:

It was heard from the West Midlands Police that:

1. they were concerned about drugs on the premises, loud music, operation of 
the CCTV, inadequate  search procedures resulting in weapons and drugs 
getting into premises and breach of conditions. 

2. It was accepted that all information is relevant including that relating to the 
time before Mr Minott became Premises Licence Holder. 

3. Since he had become Premises Licence Holder, the Police outlined occasions 
when there had been a smell of cannabis on the premises and gang nominals.

4. A Misuse of Drugs Act warrant was obtained and on attending the premises a 
weapon was seized together with an amount of drugs to include dealer sized 
bags of cannabis demonstrating possession with intent to supply. 

5. The behaviour demonstrated by Mr Minott was not that expected of a 
Premises Licence Holder. There had been too little improvement since Mr 
Minott became Premises Licence Holder. 

6. In accordance with the Guidance under s182 LA 2003, where serious crime 
had occurred on the premises, involving drugs and gang nominals, revocation 
should be considered even on a first occasion.  Therefore, in promoting the 
prevention of crime and disorder and public safety licensing objectives, the 
Licence should be revoked.

It was heard from Mr Thomas, representing the Premises Licence Holder, that:

1. Guidance under s182 provided that, in deciding which power to evoke, the 
licensing authority should establish cause and take remedial action directed at 
the cause that was appropriate and proportionate.

2. There had been a marked improvement in the operation of the premises since 
Mr Minott had become Premises Licence Holder.  Measures were outlined in 
the bundle of documents produced by the Premise Licence Holder. They 
included a more robust search policy.

3. The issue of the warrant pre-dated implementation of the new measures.
4. The incident on 25 February 2017 began as a scuffle in the premises and was 

dealt with effectively by the staff inside.  The premises could not be 
responsible for matters outside the premises over which they had no control, 
which was clear from the guidance.

5. The premises called the emergency services following the incident on 8 April 
2017 and dealt with the matter in an acceptable manner.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

6. That appropriate action would be to modify the conditions of the Licence, a list 
of which was prepared by Mr Thomas.

It was heard from Mrs Moreton, Licensing Authority as responsible authority, that:

1. The authority supported the application of the Police and conditions of Licence 
had been breached.

It was accepted that issues with CCTV had been addressed and any other breaches 
were minor in nature.

It was heard from Public Health that it supported the application of the Police and 
had produced data surrounding public health issues in the ward of St Peter’s, where 
the premises were located.  However, there was no direct evidence relating to the 
premises and therefore no weight was attached to that evidence.

It was heard from Casino 36, as Other Persons, that their customers had witnessed 
issues with patrons from the premises who it is believed used the NCP carpark next 
door. However, it was accepted that the premises cannot control problems on a 
public carpark.

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that there was a drugs issue on the premises and 
that drugs and weapons were brought on to the premises.  They were further not 
satisfied that the additional measures proposed, particularly in relation to search 
procedures would be adequate to address ongoing issues.

Based upon the evidence presented and having regard to the application, 
representations made, guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
and the Council’s own licensing policy, the Sub-Committee, on the balance of 
probabilities, found that in order to promote the prevention of crime and disorder and 
public safety licensing objectives, the Premises Licence of the Bond Street Tavern 
should be revoked in accordance with Section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Written notice of the determination would be given to the holder of the Licence, the 
applicant and any other person who made relevant representations.

An appeal could be made against the decision by the applicant, the holder of the 
Premises Licence or any other person who made a relevant representation to the 
application, within 21 days from the day on which notice of the decision was given.


